As of January 31, 2015, our net tangible book value was $112.9 million, or $2.06 per share of common stock. Our net tangible book value per share represents
the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of our total liabilities and divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
January 31, 2015.

   After giving effect to (i) our sale in this offering of 395,000 shares of common stock at the public offering price, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and (ii) the issuance of 380,000 shares of our common stock upon the exercise of outstanding stock
options with an aggregate exercise price of $222,000 by certain selling stockholders, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of January 31, 2015 would have been
approximately $122.2 million, or $2.20 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.14 per share
to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $23.70 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $2.43 per
share, the increase in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $0.37 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing
common stock in this offering would be $23.47 per share.

   The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on the number of shares of our common stock outstanding on January 31,
2015, and excludes:

• 6,077,005 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as of January 31, 2015 (not including the 380,000 stock
options being exercised in by certain selling stockholders in connection with shares to be sold in this offering), at a weighted average exercise price of
$5.56 per share, of which 3,685,780 options were exercisable as of such date; and

• 474,150 shares of our common stock reserved for future grant or issuance under our 2014 Amended and Restated Equity Incentive Plan as of
January 31, 2015.

42

Public offering price per share   $ 25.90
Historical net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2015  $ 2.06
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this

offering   0.14
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 2.20
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 23.70

Table of Contents

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table presents information regarding the beneficial ownership of the shares of our common stock as of March 10, 2015 with respect to:

• each stockholder known by us to be the beneficial owner of more than 5% of our outstanding shares of common stock;

• all other selling stockholders;

• each of our directors;

• each of our named executive officers; and

• all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

   Beneficial ownership is determined according to the rules of the SEC and generally means that a person has beneficial ownership of a security if he, she or it

[…]

Our calculation of the percentage of beneficial ownership prior to the completion of this offering is based on 55,065,470 shares of common stock outstanding as
of March 10, 2015. We have based our calculation of the percentage of beneficial ownership following completion of this offering on 55,840,470 shares of our
common stock outstanding immediately following the completion of this offering.

   Common stock subject to stock options currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of March 10, 2015 is deemed to be outstanding for computing the
percentage ownership of the person holding these options and the percentage ownership of any group of which the holder is a member but is not deemed outstanding
for computing the percentage of any other person.

43

Table of Contents

   Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o HealthEquity, Inc., 15 W. Scenic Pointe Dr., Ste. 100, Draper,
UT 84020.

44

Shares beneficially owned
prior to the offering

Shares beneficially owned
after the offering

Number
of Shares

Being Sold

Name of Beneficial Owner  Shares(1)  Percentage  Shares  Percentage
5% Stockholders
Berkley Capital Investors, L.P.(2)   15,394,150  28.0%  1,125,000  14,269,150  25.6%
Financial Partners Fund I, L.P.(3)   4,031,468  7.3%  1,205,000  2,826,468  5.1%
Other selling stockholders
Michael Chapman(4)   235,000  *  60,000  175,000  *
Lucy Feldkircher(5)   155,000  *  100,000  55,000  *
David S. Hall   811,000  1.5%  25,000  786,000  1.4%
Darcy Mott(6)   547,000  1.0%  120,000  427,000  *
William J. West Jr.   972,444  1.8%  600,000  372,444  *
Directors and named executive officers
Jon Kessler(7)   1,670,000  3.0%  100,000  1,570,000  2.8%
Stephen D. Neeleman, M.D.(8)   1,867,285  3.4%  120,000  1,747,285  3.1%
Frank T. Medici(9)   15,429,150  28.0%  1,125,000  14,304,150  25.6%
Ian Sacks(10)   438,417  *  —  438,417  *
Evelyn Dilsaver(11)   15,500  *  —  15,500  *
Michael O. Leavitt(12)   246,000  *  —  246,000  *
Manu Rana(13)   4,083,968  7.4%  1,205,000  2,878,968  5.2%
Frank A. Corvino(14)   7,500  *  —  7,500  *
Matthew Sydney(15)   40,100  *  —  40,100  *
All directors and executive officers as a group (12 persons)(16)   24,497,920  42.6%  —  21,827,920  37.6%

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.

(1) Except as otherwise noted, each person or entity has sole voting and investment power with respect to the shares shown.

(2) Berkley Capital, LLC is the general partner of Berkley Capital Investors, L.P. ("Berkley Capital"). Frank T. Medici is President of Berkley Capital, LLC and as such holds the sole voting
and dispositive power over the shares held by Berkley Capital. Mr. Medici disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares held by Berkley Capital. The address of Berkley Capital is 475
Steamboat Road, Greenwich, CT 06830.

(3) Napier Park Global Capital GP LLC ("GPLLC") is the general partner of Financial Partners Fund I, L.P. ("FPF"). GPLLC has delegated to Manu Rana, Steve Piaker and Daniel